In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

mAmMIn

22/12/2022 #135 '
COMPANIES HOUSE o

Company number

Company details

lofefof7 el8lof6

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bespoke Auto Technology Limited

bold black capitals.

]

2_

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Vincent A

Surname

Simmons

3 |

Liquidator’s address

Building name/ndmberl 7 St. Petersgate

Street I Stockport
|
Post town | Cheshire
County/Region I
e[S [K[1] [1[E[B]
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Paul

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Zalkin

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [ 1st Floor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street [21 Station Road
|
Post town I Watford
County/Region ] Hertfordshire
Postcode (wio[1 7] [1]a[p
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

} From date ’dz IE_ H—_l—a_ E,FF; y1

To dae 23 o fofofalz
N

Progress report :

The progress report is attached

f Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

X wX_ S | X
Signature date E_IE' H_—l—ﬁ_ ’_’2—5_,72—‘? |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

m'esenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l Contact name

Julie Bridgett

@ Where to send

Fmpanyname BV Corporate Recovery &

Insolvency Services Limited-

Address

7 St. Petersgate

Stockport

Post town

|
|
[
|
|

Cheshire

County/Region

= sk [ [e[s]

’ Country

|Dx

| Telephone

0161 476-9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to,
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0

[RRUPSP SURT SO AN



Bespoke Aut.o Technology Limited
(ln Liquidation)

Joint Liquidat‘.orsI Summary of Receipts & Payments

State ment

of Affalrs

From 24/10/2021
To 23/10/2022

From 24/10/2017 .
To 23/10/2022 -

e £ £
SECURED ASSETS .
98,643.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
o : NIL NIL |
SECURED CREDITORS '
(77,346.00) HSBC lnvoice Finance NIL NIL |
NIL NIL |
HIRE PURCHASE p
14,000.00 Miting Machine NIL 2,500.00 !
(11,38100) Siemans Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
NIL 2,500.00
ASSET REALISATIONS :
Bank Interest Gross 0.35 0.52
386.00 Director's Loan Account . NIL NIL
N”. lntangible Assets - R & D NIL N”.
2,90000 Plant, Machinery & Equlp'ment NIL 2,50000 .
Refund from Bank NlL 1,30642
100.00 Stock NIL NIL
0.35 3,806.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/VaIuers Disbursements NIL 2340
Agents/Valuers Fees N”. 1,45000 '
Preparation of S of A N". 83333 i
Specific Bona NIL 80.00 N
Statlonery & Postage ' NIL 2821
Statutory Advertising NIL 25380 .
NIL (2,668.74) :
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS .
Uncertaln DE Arrears & Hoiiday Pay N". N”. :
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS ,
Uncertain Employees - Redundancy & PlLN NIL NIL
(165,00000) Fundlng Circle NIL NIL
(2,00000) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporatio . NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(30,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(45,00000) HSBC Bank plc - Bank Overdraft NlL N".
(88,97800) Trade & Expense Creditors N“_ N”_'
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10000) Ordinary Shareholders . N”_ N”_
NIL NIL
(303.776.00) 0.35 3,638.20
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 3,63820 ‘
3,638.20 |
mg —

Vlncent A Simmons

Jolnt quuidator

Page 1 or 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 15 Docember 2022 14:24



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Bespoké Auto Technology Limited (“the Company”)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period from

24 October 2021 to 23 October 2022



CONTENTS

1.

2.

Statutory information

The Joint Liquidators

Progress During the Period and Receipts and Payments account
Assets which remain to be realised

Investigations

Remuneration and expenses [including statement of affairs fees}
Estimated outcome for creditors / Distributions

Creditors’ Rights

Conclusion

Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Receipts ahd Payments Account for the Period from 24 October 2021 to 23 October
2022

Time costs analysis for the Period 24 October 2021 to 23 October 2022, together with
a cumulative account since the date of appointment and the Joint Liquidators’
disbursement policy and charge out rates '

Fees estimate



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company: Bespoke Auto Technology Limited (“the Company”)

Trading name(s): Bespoke Auto Technology

Date of Incorporation: 30 July 2009

Company registered number: 06976806

Company registered office: 7 St Petersgate, Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 1EB
(formerly Unit 9 Valley Court, Middlewich, Cheshire,
CW10 0GF)

Company's Directors and Secretary:

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director(s)
Mark Edward Gregson Cross 30 July 2009 . 100
Claire Gabrielle Cross 27 October 2014
Secretary
Mark Edward Gregson Cross 30 July 2009
2. THE LIQUIDATORS
Names of Joint Liquidators: Vincent A Simmons, (8898), Licensed Insolvency Practitioner

of BV Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services Limited

Paul Zalkin, (18612), Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Quantuma Advisory Limited

Date of appointment: 24 October 2017

Joint Liquidators’ contact details: BV Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services Limited
7 St Petersgate, Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 1EB
Julie Bridgett

0161 476 9000
j.bridgett@bvlip.com

Quantuma Advisory Limited

1st Floor, 21 Station Road, Watford, Herts, WD17 1AP
Glenn Adams

01923 954170

glenn.adams@gquantuma.com




'R

Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

3. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD AND RECEIPTS AND
 PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix A is a copy of my Receipts and Payments account for the Period, together with a
cumulative account since the date of my appointment. The progress and movement on the account is
explained as follows:

Asset Realisations
Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of 35p paid gross has been received during the period.

Estimated future realisations
Potential llleqal Dividends

As you are aware from the previous report, it is purported that shortly before the commencement of the
liquidation the Company's Directors declared and paid two separate dividends to the Company’s
shareholder when it appears there were insufficient reserves to do so.

As previously advised, Davis Woolfe Solicitors have been instructed to review this position to confirm if
illegal dividends were made and whether a breach of director’s duties has occurred and confirm whether
any action can be taken to recover these funds for the benefit of the creditors as a whole. Due to the
nature of such transactions it is taking longer than expected to assess.

We can confirm that these investigations are still ongoing and we wi.II be looking to conclude this matter
shortly and pursue, if the solicitors deem that the dividends were illegal.

Costs of Realisations
No costs have been paid during the period.

Solicitors

Davis Woolfe Solicitors were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to advise on appropriate legal matters
including potential illegal dividends. Their costs have been agreed on a Damages Based Agreement
and will only be paid if funds are recovered from the investigations previously detailed.

4. ASSETS WHICH REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A not only provides the realisations to date but also provides
the Statement of Affairs figure as provided by the Company's Director(s). It will be seen from the anticipated
assets (shown in the far left-hand column) that the following assets remain to be realised:

Book Debts

The book debts were subject to a factoring agreement held with HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited
(‘HSBCIF’). HSBCIF advised that the sum of £66,147.31. was still owed to them but has been written
off following completion of the legal action process.



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Director’s Loan Account
We understand that the sum of £386, showing on the Statement of Affairs as being owed by the Director,
Mr Mark Cross, was deducted from his employee’s claim by the Redundancy Payments Office and

retained by them.

As previously advised, the Joint Liquidators are still mvestugatmg matters relating to the Directors Loan
Account.

5. INVESTIGATIONS

The initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further
investigation. We have therefore instructed Davis Woolfe Solicitors to assist us with these investigations
and review whether funds can be recovered for the benefit of the liquidation estate.

6. REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Statement of Affairs Costs

The Insolvency Service has confirmed that Statement of Affairs fees constitute Liquidator's
remuneration. Accordingly, Vincent Simmons is permitted to recover these costs, with the approval of
the Company'’s creditors. The directors personally paid the sum of £5,000 to BV Corporate Recovery
and Insolvency Service Ltd prior to the date of liquidation, in respect of these costs. It was agreed that
the balance of £833.33 plus VAT would be a first charge on the company assets and has been paid in
full, from the funds held.

Vincent Simmons’ remuneration was approved by creditors on a time costs, together with
disbursements, including category 2, via a virtual meeting of creditors held on 24 October 2017. The
costs which were approved are again set out below for your information. It can be seen from the Receipts
and Payments Account at Appendix A that no costs have been drawn.

The remuneration for Paul Zalkin, was not approved at the virtual meeting. A further Notice of a Decision
Procedure may be issued in due course.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 dealing with information in respect of office holder fees can be
accessed via the following link:

https://www.icaew. com/-/medla/corporate/flIes/techn|caI/|nso|vencv/requIatlons-and-
standards/sips/england/sip-9-payments-to-insolvency-office-holders-and-their-associates-effective-
from-1-december-2015.ashx

Recipient Services Provided Basis of Fee Agreement Total
Approved
(£)

BV Corporate Statement of Affairs Fee | Fixed 5,000.00

Recovery & .

Insolvency Services . plus VAT

Ltd

g;’coc?fzte Liquidator’s Time Costs as per Fee Estimate 10,122.50

Vi .

Insolvency Services Remuneration

Ltd

8.‘“”.‘{“:1"“ Advisory | Liquidator’s Time Costs as per Fee Estimate N/A

e Remuneration :

Joint Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses



Rules 18.3,18.4 and 18.7

Remuneration
The basis of remuneration for Vincent Simmons was fixed on a time costs basis on 24 October 2017.

The basis of the remuneration for Paul Zalkin, has not yet been approved.

Time Costs

Prior to the decision procedure, Vincent Simmons provided his fees estimate / information which acted
as a cap on his time costs, without the further approval of the Company'’s creditors. A copy of the original
fee estimate can be found at Appendix C of this report.

You will note that the estimate provided for time costs of £10,122.50 which eduated to 52.5 hours at an
average charge out rate of £193 per hour.

Time costs for Vincent Simmons for the period covered by this report amount to £696.25, which
represents 4.09 of hours at an average charge out rate of £170 per hour. A breakdown of the costs
incurred, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, can also be found at Appendix B of
this report, together with the cumulative costs since the date of our appointment. ’

The accumulative time costs for Vincent Simmons are £19,980.42, which has exceeded the fees
estimate. However, we do not consider that we need to increase the estimate at this time.

Time costs incurred for the period covered by this report for Paul Zalkin, amount to £3,478.50, which
represents 13.6 of hours at an average charge out rate of £255.77 per hour. A breakdown of the costs
incurred, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, can also be found at Appendix B of
this report.

The accumulative time costs for Paul Zalkin are £38,217. As mentioned above, previous approval has
not been obtained for such costs and will therefore need to be sought from creditors.

Creditors’ Rights

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide To Liquidator's Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded from

httg://www.insolvency-gractitioners.org.uk/reguIation-and'-guidance/guides-to-fees. '

Joint Liquidator’s Expenses

Set out below is information on the anticipated expenses together with the actual expenses incurred to
date:

Type Of Provider Original Incurred To Paid To Date | Amount
Expense Estimate Date (£) (£) Outstanding
(E) (E)
Specific Bond | AUA Insolvency | 80.00 80.00 80.00 -
Risk services :
Ltd
Statutory Courts 253.80 253.80 253.80 -
Advertising advertising Ltd
Postage BV Corporate - 28.21 28.21 -
Recovery &
Insolvency

Services Ltd




Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7 ’

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS / DISTRIBUTIONS

Below we set out specific information for each class of creditor.

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd on 26 April 2017 which
was also registered at Companies House on the same day.

At the date of Liquidation, the indebtedness to the Bank was estimated to be £77,346 and following the
appointment of the Joint Liquidators, was amended to £66,597.80. :

The bank has confirmed that the sum of £66,147.31 remained owing to them and, following the completion of
the legal action process, was to be written off. .

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors were shown as uncertain in the estimated Statement of Affairs. Payments have been
made from the National Insurance Fund (“the Fund”) to the employees, however, details of the claim have not
yet been received. ) :

At present, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to
preferential creditors.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

What the provisions state

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a ‘prescribed part’ of the Company’s net
property available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder.

Net property means the amount available to floating charge holders out of the floating charge assets after
accounting for the preferential debts of the Company and the costs of realising the floating charge assets.

The prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale:
«  50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

= 20% of net property thereafter;

= Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A Liquidator is not required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

= the net property is less than £10,000 and the Liquidator is of the opinion that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; or

= the Liquidator makes an application to the court for an Order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the Court so orders that the provision shall not

apply.



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

How the Provisions Apply to This Company

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15

September 2003; so the provisions of s176A do not apply.

Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidation commenced with creditor claims totalling £330,978.

At the date of this report, we have received claims totalling £309,596.73 from seventeen creditors. We are yet
to receive claims of £65,481.81 from fourteen creditors, as per the Director's Statement of Affairs. Claims from
some creditors are higher than originally estimated.

Based on the information available to us at the date of this report, there is likely to be insufficient asset
realisations to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

8. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors), may request in writing that the Liquidator
provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this
progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in
this progress report, are excessive.

9. CONCLUSION

Investigations relating to the Directors Loan Account and potential ililegal dividends are still ongoing. We -

will be looking to conclude this matter shortly and pursue, if solicitors deem that the dividends were
illegal. ‘ o

| am required to deliver a copy of my progress report within two months after the end of the period
covered by the report.

VL —

Vincent A Simmons
Joint Liquidator

i
Vi AT



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 24 OCTOBER 2021 TO 23 OCTOBER 2022



Bespoke Auto Technology Limit.ed
(|n 'Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

State ment

of Affalrs

From 24/10/2021
To 23/10/2022

From 24/10/2017
To 23/10/2022

page 1 of1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
98,64300 Book Debts Nll. N".
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(77,346.00) HSBC lnvoice Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
14,000.00 Miing Machine NIL 2,500.00
(11,38100) Siemans Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
NIL - 2,500.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 035 052
38600 Director's Loan Account N". N“_
NIL Intangible Assets - R & D NIL NIL
2,90000 Plant, Machinery & Equipment NIL 2,50000
Refund from Bank NIL 1,30642
10000 Stock NlL NIL
0.35 3,806.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 2340
Agents/Valuers Fees NlL 1,45000
Prepara:ion of S of A N”. 83333
Speclfic Bond N|L 8000
Stationery & Postage NIL 2821
Statutory Advertlsing N“._ 25380
NIL (2,668.74)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Uncertain DE Arrea‘rs & Holiday Pay N'L NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Uncertain Employees - Redundancy & PILN NIL NIL
(165,000.00) Funding Circie “NIL NIL
(2,00000) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporatio NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(30,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(45,00000) HSBC Bank plc - Bank 0verdraft NIL NIL
(88,97800) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NlL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10000) Ordinary Shareholders N". NlL
NIL NIL
(303,776.00) 0.35 3,638.20
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 3,63820
3,638.20

Mf P

Vincent A Simmons

Joint quuldator

15 December 2022 14:24



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX B

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Explanation of the Liquidator's Charging and Disbursement RecoVery"PoIicies
Time Recording

Work undertaken on cases is recorded in 5-minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time
properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the time the work is done. The current hourly charge-out rates are:

CURRENT CHARGE-OUT RATES |

Grade of Staff Hourly Rate (£)
Partner : 315
Manager - 195 - 225
Senior Administrator : 175

Administrator 85

The cost of Support Staff is incorporated within the case workers charge-out rate. Hourly charge-out
rates are reviewed on 1 April each year.

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Printing — Initial Notices & post meeting report/SIP 6 - £ 2.80 per Creditor/Member

Anti Money Laundering checks . £5.00 plus VAT per Director/Member
Telephone - £0.30 per Creditor

Postage £ 2.00 per Creditor/Member

Storage £ 1.00 per box per month |

Records — destruction | £1.50 per box

Mileage 45 pence per milé (per HMRC guidelines)

Category 1 disbursements

These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly attributable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising,
room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the office holder or his or her staff.

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.



W Ty Pty e 6 on e

*pIBP 3q Aeww UORRIUNIAS LS UODN SISEQ 34} 10

tenaudde 105 sanbas 8 So1e0d9) yanpm podar ue vy PIpINOXL 20 [ 2YS SIY J0 SOMEY SoUo A AQ NG Pawse
Aq espasayIo pN0D JE1P IN0 PERTAUCI-GOS 3G 0} PIPUBLL S1 0 UIG SEY UOUM Ao AUR I 100 oy} pue SpElRg

. sdopequeaqns

“¥58nbay uodn papjeasd aQ UED BSAY] “WMOS B0 0F 01 8310} 11} SOMES 100 36rED U JO SpEYRP
2203} 6 YS J0RpRD Aue PROYS amﬁwwmmnwmdmmmtma&mwwm

‘uaygpepun Gixag s Anp S0y pu ajeidosdde 10 4521 2ApEASIMWPE AUAAS € UBYM JO pauusyad
Buzaq 5} div 1S 1euA U1 1EAYA 10903 9523 € G} PIBIEYD 10U S SUTISISSE AMMOND Pue Y21S HOddNS Jo awn Sy,

oseamnmawodmmhnseqmlmmsma ‘sampaoad
Birm0das 035 [EwoU AP 30 Med ST VO3 0) Pariol aq s seSuRiP. eydtew Are wowubisse o jo poyad sy
&wsmsmg menmmnwnmanmwglanma&mq&maqlwumm

saunpadaud Buison
Buuousen

Bunpresy

SSSY JO voneseRy
suonetilsaa;

_ smppan

Bujuvery §-uoteqsuinupy

6 00 60 00

:sapoBiayes SuIMDEo] Sy) JSpUN PIPIOSAY S RIOM K1) "B TEU) B PARI0IAI
51 USHRHAPUN HIOM' G1p JO QIMEU. S} PUE ASED Jueadfas 2y) 0} Afpanp Supiacm 5} yIoMOsES Yo JuRds: auay

mneamnwwuabﬂuenmmomouuaaqseqmu ‘auop
9 30M oy BwN-oY) |2 Sedde e yiova oy Bupeyopun Pels 3o spesb ew jo ales Ajmoy oy 1e pafirey 5 sases
wpmmqupadomauu Wsﬂwmmmmumaxnwwsmmqumwm

i T 00621300663 ueSissy aagnusicyyels poddng
) . 0000033-006234 C - J0jenSpaIpY Jojung- |
LT . eoeiz|T ¢ C uejuncasy esey; |
000043 | iopssiuwpy umisissy
N 00SLL3 -D00SEI v IoiexsipyY |
1 e . .. 00SlZ3-005413 .. downswiuupy Jopag |’
T oosozs-oosey T
i T —————T 00'0‘523'000023 T —— —— Jebunen |
T " covs3-o0sea] " asbearwaomog |
T ~ popSKI-ODOSZI| o ~ Jopang
? e s v- : 000053 ‘ v ;auuedeauauu a;mad:oo
i L1102 439010 6 won aey| geis o smus

*LVA 1O BSOS d’nenmusnoMmﬂW]ﬂ:psameam:o;moq:adsarmmoa&:apuuazmam
a1e AoR( 10 195 (6 JIS) 6 290UBIg ADUBAIOSU) JO USUIIELS JO SUDISIACKS B Ul SOUEPIOITE U] mwuo
Sp3cU ) YSiBW 01 SEXS SUpeds pue 3ousyadxa JO SISE 3} UO PIUBISSE 3] BIM BEIS JO RO

MWJmmmmwwmwmmaaMWme

1mg uaddng 3 uonesoly yEIS

suaaesmngsig ajqesbieyn pue sajey Ing ebieys Jusnng jo snpayas

BUwINUEN| ;

~.,.- 7
* l an

IN3RISUNSSIq
FTEVIOUVHD 2 SHUVY 1IN0 IOUVHO [NIMNND A0 FNAGIHOS S.dT1 VRALNVAD

(uonepinbry uy) payuir ASojouyda} oy oyodssg
8 XIONIddv




"400"99“ : ;' | - {vopuo 8p1SIND)-s8 w00y Bundow sty
svo | (op md)m pamdde S.oumi-ad se ﬁawl MW)O oY) ese poumw aséam
o0 (mwadadmn;d)hmxsif

[ . — — ———
010 ) | | (ms&ad)sm puE Bunseas ‘&Mmmd

31500 | ' wmqwazmﬁm
syseq Suimoygo; My uo sjeudosdde arpym

sased 0} pabisy are (8 JIS 4q pauyep.s2 WZW@)&UWWWM
*ped eq uea Aoty aiofeq SIopRa wag paanbas S uawatmasia 2 AoBates Joj feaaidde amads

. “pasodoxd
aq jom eacedde (0) uoMNESa! Aevdaxide ue PUE SR Ol PASOPSIP 84 R dIYSUONSTal jPuosIad JO SSOusny
emmwwmnw”wqmmpwmmmmm

[;NEA

Mmﬂw&mampmmmmwan 2ogarsd ay) LR fenpiapul ue Jo pueqsny a1
S0 "Baztsinug XM7Y Sy JO 0y J0d 1509 8L ST MOBT ISY B1P LYW POPNPY) ANSUCICEN [RIOSId 10 SSHUISNG
2.2y 93ndesd © Unpm NP JO 2I00es0 B WOoyM i [Enpmput ue 0y Judwled opnpuy ose Aew Loyp

“SISEq SIqELOSTRs pus jadosd e
1o auguiodde ayy 0) pavogiodde 34 Ued e SJS09 PIJEJ0YR 10 pRILYS apnpu) Aew pue Ared pmy jopuadapy)
UD G} 10 2 Y g ucgsand W juouRuIndde i 0} SReisRl AKaLp A ey SISUSOKS ame 9say)

(ssawosingsiq Z Atofioje)) sasuoadxg 1904y

POuUNOU 1500 1V | (21409 o) uuofield Bunoopw emaa

pwm'wmm . . . afopsog

PAUNMIISOITY | ooy ofems.

1500 [EMIE |2 SINUDA [BUIMD AY » .S wooy

_ wmgqeabeémwmmmnv e 8

Sawagnbal o6eranco 12552 0} YopCR) U 15001y SPSSE J0 Fwemsy
wsunodde (es 103 9RsL Y

Mmm|mmmmeqmmwmmmunmw _ , puog Apusapu |

afiueyd jo siseq ___Wuawesingsig | Aio5ojey

&mmmmmmmw "s30pps0 30 (oroadde sopd a1 2bal 10U 0P LD SISUBXD IsAYL

Wmmmmmwpwmmuemanemmmmm
oy ‘o yioq amessd AN we. i sesuadxo ae ‘6 JiIS AQ pauyap se Suowoasngsy L Kebored)

{swuswosungsig | A10693182) Sasuadxy Raug

Ewngugﬂe\;\

Ry



N

{
B\

e,

Historic Charge Out Rates

Yuaniuma

:1.June 2016

"Rates from
1 Apiil

2016

Rates from )
| 15 July 2015

-1:1 Aprl 2015

| Pastner

TZs00

£495.00

£295.00
£475.00.

-

. Director

~£250.00

£250.00
£325.00

1 £325.00 ;

-

,|£250.00 - £325.00 |

-| Senior Manager .

|- E450.00
"£225.00

-E375.00.

Manager

£200.00
£250.00

_£350.00
£200.00
-1 £250.00

T £225.00 =T ~ !
| £350.00. ,j F225.00 - £27500 |
- | £200.00 -

'£200.00-€250.00 |

| Assistant Manager |eso0 - 18500 " | £18s00 | e185.00 \

. . €£175.00 -'| £175.00 - | £175.00 - 0

_SemotAQmitA:}sgrpw_g | £215.00_ £215.00 £215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00 -
"£150.00 -] £150.00 £150.00 -

Administrator

1 r175.00 !

£175.00

| 1500017500 |,

Assistant Administrator

-£10000.

-£100.00

- £100.00

Case Accountant

|.E125.00

812500 |

"le12500"

JuniorAdmin&;tra;;r

1 E75.00
| £100.00.

£75.00-

£10000 |'£75.00

-£100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£95.00

| £95.00 - £100.00

- £100.00 |

£95.00 - £100.00

£12500

Rates from

|- 4 Februagy 2015 o

-5 January 2015 -

-November 2614

| Partner

" £285.00 - £445.00

|/E295.00 - £425.00 -

-|"£205.00 - £425.00

‘Dirctor

£250.00 - £325.00

.|-£250.00 - £325.00 .

o

| E225.00 - £275.00

T E225.00- £275.00

Seniar Manager
- 'kn ‘aﬂu )

£200.00 - £250.00

;] £200.00

' £200.00 - £250.00
‘£185.00

{ £185.00

| £185.00

'| Senior Administrator

-£175.00

TE175.00

| 17500

1 ‘Administrator

}:£150.00 - £475.00

| £15080-£175.00

| £150.00 - £475.00

.| Assistait Administrator '’

1 £100.00

£100.00

{ £100.00

.| Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00.

Junior Administrator

-| £75.00 - £100.00

'} £75:00-£100.00

| £75.00 - £100.00

[/ Suppert Stafitxecutive.

£85.00 ~ £100.00

£95,00 - £100.00

£65.00 - £100.00

‘| Assistant

R e I N e
.
T A




Chuantuma

Historic Disbursement Chiarging Rités
With-eflect from 6 April. 2017, mefdlomngchargesua!nobngerbeappﬁed toe:asmgornewmsw.

f Categoryi sthutsnmenl

Stahnne‘y )

céﬁgoml‘ Disbursement
Fae Ssl un (perfue)

*1o ensure, corsistenld:argmgcfpostageawosswrm'an posiagewﬂibedtatgedatmem )
humedammerefwerepoﬂswﬂndbewbkdbﬂxe&tegmyzmrgestmnabwe




et

R R ey — e S e gt = oo .

‘gony0.
paxasﬁa:sdﬂ mmmagnwsmmpmm&mwawA

smaa i RO 1e (c1) SEuonssialg sSausng Jo'uoRER0TIY ot
NWWMWWNWNWNWQWWWWM

SWERY S1oupaiy

“o1e1 Bumpeaard e 1e 1vA
‘ap pafans 8q P S1E188 ASURNOSU Y 0] PACIOM STUIILSSIGSE PUE UDRIOUNILG) SRPHY 0290 S1): Joiaxe
1VA ese.yoam suowaBueuy Aluemwommﬁmmmmmmmmmaam

LVA

"¥0890] ojydnBoat

5Q pue WauBIESE oY) JO 5RUAIN0 10 ATXINEUID 3y ‘PRl SNNILd € W asHIRdXD A3Y) O} PeOUSas Jou
lWWWJFWEWMSWWDWM SRIALFLNGSIP JULASES
10 Lranc0a) 91 Y soupnbo) ‘siseq /nbas & U0 PamaiAll 2 i OSSR PR SIIPaID 0] Spodas Ul pasopsP aq
aw yoes sof juawsbueue a8 syt mmmmmﬂmmm(ehwmmmm»m

SIOADY [eu0jseajoug

, WMPMMWMNMWWW%MP%%G RIS
PAVATLOIT 18 MSjNal O} SIONPAK 0] Sqeieae S1 Snpaups e, “Abumpucade

W&wemma\nmm mmﬁmaqdaumuamsmsmamm
{oz | (swz ww(msd)wmsmwwbmwanmma
oo ; (mmemm:mnmd)eﬁemsma
5 ‘°°'°1 : '_ ‘ m:emopmmmwmmmm [Ta—
| ores R V (ummw)auumu&mawmm f
i 3&899 = = ; maumnqmuzﬁoﬁﬁ“.

emmwenfg;;




Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Narrative of the Work Carried Out by the Joint Liquidators

The remuneration for Vincent Simmons has been fixed on a time costs basis in accordance with his fees
estimate. ‘ : ’

Approval for Paul Zalkin's remuneration has not yet been obtained.
Below is a summary of some of the work carried out under each catégory of time:
Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Maintaining and reconciling the bank account containing estate fqnds.

e Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a six-monthly basis.
e Filing returns at Companies House.

e  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

e Progress reviews of the case,

Staff of different grades have been assigned to the above activities, depending upon the experience
required. '

Creditors and Distributions
The time spent includes the following matters:

. Reborting to creditors.



Time and Charge Out Summary

Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

For the peniod of this report, 24 October 2021 to 23 October 2022

gl::t?;ication of work Partner | Manager | Administrator ngt;ls Tlm(cz)Cost Avesg:; I:Ec;uriy

Administratjon & Planning 0.42 0.83 1.25 143.75 115
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Creditors 2.84 2.84 ‘ 552.50 195
Other '

Total Hours 3.26 0.83 4.09 696.25 170|
Accumulative, for the peniod from appointment to the end of this report.

gl:;?g:‘cation of work Partner Managef Administrator :::L?ls ﬁrn(z)Cost A\erRa:tZ 'Egu”y

Administration & Planning 7.67 29.00 1.58 .38.25 7,693.75 199
Investigations 12.08 16.75 27.83 5,992.50 215
Realisation of assets 0.42 6.41 6.83 1,349.17 198
Creditors 2.83 22.17 25.00 5,045.00 202
Other

Total Hours 23.00 73.33 1.58 97.91] 19,980.42 204




Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Time and Charge Out Summary

Quantuma Advisory Limited



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary + Cumulative

6002282 - Bespoke Auto Technology Limited

Project Code: POST

From: 24/10/2021 To: 23/10/2022

Classification of Work Function

Partner

Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cast (€) Average Hourly Total Hours Cum  Total Time Costs Cum
Professionals Support Staft Rate (€) (POST Only) {POST Oniy)
Admin & Planning 0.60 0.00 7.30 0.30 8.20 2,079.00 253.54 75.47 17,183.25
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0.50 66.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors . 0.30 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.30 346.00 266.15 10.50 2,011.00
Investigations 0.30 0.00 3.80 0.00 4.10 1,053.50 256.95 96.55 18,477.25
Pre Appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 \ 0.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250 479.50
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours / Costs 1.20 0.00 12.10 0.30 13.60 3,478.50 265.77 185.52 38,217.00
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

14 December 2022 07:42



Time Entfy - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary + Cumulative

6002282 - Bespoke Auto Technology Limited

Project Code: POST
From: 24/10/2017 To: 23/10/2022

Classification of Work Function

Partner

Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly Total Hours Cum  Total Time Costs Cum
Professionals Support Staff Rate (€) (POST Only} (POST Oniy)
Admin & Planning 17.15 5.87 36.20 16.25 75.47 17,183.25 22768 75.47 17,183.25 -
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.40 0.50 66.00 132.00 0.50 66.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.80 0.50 7.50 170 10.50 2,011.00 191.52 10.50 2,011.00
Investigations 6.65 5.80 74.80 9.20 96.55 18,477.25 191.37 96.55 18,477.25
Pra Appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.70 1.80 0.00 250 479.50 191.80 2.50 479,50
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours / Costs 24,60 12.87 120.50 27.65 185.62 38,217.00 206.00 185.52 38,217.00
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

14 December 2022 17.08



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX C

ORIGINAL FEES ESTIMATE
VINCENT SIMMONS - BV COPORATE RECOVERY & INSOLVENCY SERVICES LTD

Fee information pursuant to The Insolvency’ (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

A Liquidator is required to set out details of work required to be undertaken on the assignment
at the outset prior to seeking agreement to his fees and expenses.

He is also required to provide an estimate of those fees if he proposes to take those fees by
reference to time spent dealing with the assignment. This should outline, in broad terms, what
level of work is expected and how long it will take.

Fee estimates are based on the information availabie at the outset/date of initial request and
may, of course, be subject to change if for example, unforeseen circumstances arise during
the course of the assignment which may give rise to a request for an increase in the fee
estimate. Creditors would be approached for approval of such an increase and the Liquidator
must provide an update on the position to creditors.

Proposed fee

In addition to the fee for assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and in dealing
with the Decision making process (proposed at £5,000 plus VAT plus applicable statutory
advertising costs), the assignment fee.is estimated in the sum of £10,122.50 based
on a combined charge-out rate of £193 per hour across the categories of staff involved on the
assignment and assumes an estimated 52.50 hours to complete the assignment.

The estimate assumes that the office-holder's activities will cover the following matters
(although this is not an exhaustive list):

¢ General Administration — including setting 'up the case files, inputting
information onto the case management system, sending notices to credltors
where applicable.

o Statutory compliance - Progress and other reports to creditors and
shareholders, Director's Conduct reports including recent trading activities.

e Asset Realisations - to include strategy for debtor collections, stock
realisations and plant, machinery and work-in-progress maximisation. Including
any possible Novation of finance Agreements.

e Creditors - dealing with claims by suppliers, retention of title claims, employees
(if applicable), HMRC, including possible distributions to creditors. Also, to
include any disputes regarding the leasehold interest, in particular in respect of
dilapidations.

e Investigations - Analysis of prior trading period and prior transactions to
establish whether there may be any matters giving rise to claims by the
Liquidator for the benefit of the estate;



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Category 1 Disbursements

There will be a charge for statutory advertising costs for insertions in the London Gazette of
£253.80 plus VAT (subject to any increases), and a Specific Penalty Bond payable of £80.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements will be payable in accordance with the attached schedule.
it should be noted that this firm's charge -out rates increase annually but the fee estimate

reflects likely increases.

This firm’s fee and expenses policy is attached which also encap‘sulates Category 2
disbursements.

Third party fees and expenses

Creditors will be asked to approve my choice of solicitors and agents at the Virtual meeting of
creditors held on 24 October 2017.

Time Cost Awerage
Classification Partner] Manager| Administrator Hours . ® Hourly
of work function . Rate (£)
Administration & Planning 5.50 6.50 0.00 12.00 2,495.00 208
Investigations 7.00 8.00 0.00 15.00 3,125.00 208
Realisation of assets 3.50 5.50 0.00 9.00 1,840.00 204
Creditors 3.00 7.50 6.00 16.50 2,662.50 161
Total Hours 19.00 27.50 6.00 52.50(. 10,122.50 193




